
Page 1 of 3 

 

 

 

CORRIGENDUM- 4 

 

To 

 

TENDER DOCUMENT 

 

FOR 

Tender Title: OPEN TENDER ENQUIRY FOR CONVERSION OF 

EXISITING 60 KLPD MOLASSES JUICE DISTILLERY TO DUAL MODE 

AND EXPANSION TO 70 KLPD ALONG WITH NEW COGEN PLANT AT 

SUGAULI PLANT OF HPCL BIOFUELS LIMITED. 

 

                           Tender ID: 2023_HPCLB_146482_1 

 
                             Tender No: HBL/TEN/PUB/22-23/312, Dt. 20.02.2023 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Page 2 of 3 

 

 

 

 
Sr. 

No. 

Chapt

er No.  

Page 

No. 

Reference 

Clause No. 

Subj

ect  

Clarification/ Amendment 

1 Volum

e-1 

1.17 9.5.1 Tech

nical 

Crite

ria 

Existing requirement:  
 

During the last seven years, The BIDDERs should have designed, engineered, supplied, 

erected and commissioned minimum of three (3) complete Distillery expansion / installation 

projects ((Grain Based Distillery of capacity not less than 60 KLPD) with Boiler addition of 

minimum 20TPH or above capacity and the same projects should be in satisfactory 

operation for a minimum period of two (2) years.  

However, for operation for at least 2 (Two) years after commissioning, following 

documents are required to be submitted by the bidder along with the Bid.  

1. Certificate for Operation for 2 years from Client.  

2. Certificate of Release of full Security Deposit (Bank Guarantee) by Client against the 

defect liability period.  

3. Certificate of Completion of Performance Guarantee and Test run (PGTR) with 

completion date at least 1 year prior to bid submission.  

4. Certification by CEO/CFO with due notarization that Defect Liability Period is completed 

and there is no claim by client on account of performance of the Plant/Equipment.  

 

Modified requirement: 
 

During the last seven years, The BIDDERs should have designed, engineered, supplied, 

erected and commissioned minimum one (1) complete Grain Based Distillery/ its expansion 

/ installation projects ((Grain Based Distillery of capacity not less than 60 KLPD) with / 

without Boiler addition of minimum 20TPH or above capacity and the same projects should 

be in satisfactory operation for a minimum period of two (2) years. 

However, for operation for at least 2 (Two) years after commissioning, following 

documents are required to be submitted by the bidder along with the Bid.  

1. Certificate for Operation for 2 years from Client.  

2. Certificate of Release of full Security Deposit (Bank Guarantee) by Client against the 

defect liability period.  

3. Certificate of Completion of Performance Guarantee and Test run (PGTR) with 

completion date at least 1 year prior to bid submission.  

4. Certification by CEO/CFO with due notarization that Defect Liability Period is completed 

and there is no claim by client on account of performance of the Plant/Equipment.  



Page 3 of 3 

 

2 Volum

e-1 

1.19 11.5 PAR

T – 

III- 

EM

D 

Existing requirement:  
 

EARNEST MONEY DEPOSIT (EMD) of Rs 150 Lakhs (Rupees One Hundred fifty lakhs) 

in form of account payee crossed Demand Draft, drawn in favor of HPCL Biofuels Ltd. 

payable at Patna of any schedule bank (Co-operative not acceptable). Tender without the 

valid EMD, will not be considered for evaluation. Since, the tender is a Works Contract, 

benefits (i.e. Exemption of Tender Fee & EMD) to Indian Micro & Small Enterprises 

(MSEs) Units registered with DIC / NSIC / KVIC / KVIB / Directorate of Handicraft and 

Handloom etc., under Provisions of Public Procurement Policy for MSEs Order 2012 with 

up to date amendments shall not be applicable .This is with reference to Letter 

No.190/Mech/Corres/Various Org/ Stakeholder/2021-22 dated 18/19.04.2022 of MSME 

Development Institute, Govt. of India, Ministry of MSME where they have clarified that “as 

per PP Policy 2012, Works Contract is not covered under PP Policy. 

 

Modified requirement: 

 

EARNEST MONEY DEPOSIT (EMD) of Rs 150 Lakhs (Rupees One Hundred fifty lakhs) 

in form of account payee crossed Demand Draft/ BG, drawn in favor of HPCL Biofuels Ltd. 

payable at Patna of any schedule bank (Co-operative not acceptable). Tender without the 

valid EMD, will not be considered for evaluation. Since, the tender is a Works Contract, 

benefits (i.e. Exemption of Tender Fee & EMD) to Indian Micro & Small Enterprises 

(MSEs) Units registered with DIC / NSIC / KVIC / KVIB / Directorate of Handicraft and 

Handloom etc., under Provisions of Public Procurement Policy for MSEs Order 2012 with 

up to date amendments shall not be applicable .This is with reference to Letter 

No.190/Mech/Corres/Various Org/ Stakeholder/2021-22 dated 18/19.04.2022 of MSME 

Development Institute, Govt. of India, Ministry of MSME where they have clarified that “as 

per PP Policy 2012, Works Contract is not covered under PP Policy. 

3 Volum

e-1 

23 22.3 (a)  - Existing requirement:  

 

BIDDER's experience in manufacturing and supply of similar plants for the intended service 

on the basis of information provided by BIDDER. Distillery expansion (Grain Based 

Distillery of capacity not less than 60 KLPD) with Boiler & Aux. with BOP project of 

similar or larger scope to that required by technical specification should have been in 

operation satisfactorily for a minimum period of two years in Sugars plant installation for 

project completed within the previous seven years. Bid not fulfilling this requirement will 

not be considered technically acceptable.  

 

Modified requirement: 
 

Refer to modified requirement of clause 9.5.1 at Serial Number- 01.   

 
 
The terms, conditions and specifications of the bid document are modified to the extent specified under the column 
"Clarification/Amendment". All other terms and conditions, conditions, specifications etc. of the bid document issued earlier shall remain 
unchanged. 
 
Bidders are advised to regularly visit the e-tender portal https://etenders.gov.in for further information/updates. Bidder must ensure 
that the bid is submitted and uploaded as per above & other published addendum’s / corrigenda. 


